
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 7 JULY 2016 
 
10.00 am  CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Angharad Davies (Chair)  

Councillors Trevor Webb (Vice Chair), Colin Belsey, Peter Charlton, 
Charles Clark, Jim Sheppard and John Ungar 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Forward Plan  (Pages 7 - 14) 

The latest edition of the Forward Plan. The Committee is asked to make comments or 
request further information. 

 
6   Annual Review of Safer Communities Performance, Priorities and Issues  (Pages 15 - 

76) 
 

7   Scrutiny committee future work programme  (Pages 77 - 82) 
 

8   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 29 June 2016 
 
Contact Claire Lee, 01273 335517,  
 
Email: claire.lee@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Lewes on 10 March 2016. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Peter Pragnell (Chair) Councillors Trevor Webb 

(Vice Chair), Charles Clark, Angharad Davies, Jim Sheppard 
and John Ungar 

  

ALSO PRESENT Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Barry Atkins, Head of Strategic Commissioning – Older 
People and Carers 
Andrew Little, Senior Contracts Manager (Catering) 
Giles Rossington, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
 

 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

1.1 The draft minutes of the meeting of 16 December 2015 were agreed. 

 
 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2.1 Cllr Charlton sent his apologies. 

 
 
3 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 

3.1 There were none. 

 
 
4 URGENT ITEMS  
 

4.1 There were none. 

 
 
5 FORWARD PLAN  
 

5.1 Members discussed decisions due to be made at the March and June Adult Social Care 
Lead Member meetings. 

 
 
6 MEALS IN THE COMMUNITY: UPDATE  
 

6.1 This item was introduced by Barry Atkins, Head of Service, Strategic Commissioning 
(Older People and Carers); and by Andrew Little, Senior Contracts Manager (Catering). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

6.1 Members were told that it was decided to move away from the previous contract with a 
single provider to a system where customers are able to choose to receive meals from a range 
of approved providers. This is in line with national trends, with many areas moving away from 
direct contracting to an approved provider or even just a signposting model. 

6.2 The previous contract was expensive, and particularly so because in recent years fewer 
people have opted to receive meals (under the contract the unit cost of a meal rose as the 
number of meals being ordered fell). There was also some customer dissatisfaction with the 
quality of meals.  

6.3 The meals in the community service was subsidised by ESCC at the rate of £4 per meal.  

6.4 Service users were consulted on the planned changes, and were broadly in favour of 
moving to an approved provider model, but also in favour of the subsidy being retained. This 
was the model that Cabinet approved. 

6.5 Key to the success of an approv
[...]
 

20 Sep 2016 Cabinet 
 

Education White Paper - Educational 
Excellence Everywhere 
To consider a report regarding the 
Government Education White Paper - 
Educational Excellence Everywhere  
 

 
KD 

 
 

Report, other 
documents may 
also be submitted 
 

Fiona Wright 
01273 481231 
 

20 Sep 2016 Cabinet 
 

Employability and Skills Strategy 2016 -
2018 
To consider the Employability and Skills 
Strategy 2016 -2018  
 

 
KD 

 
 

Report, other 
documents may 
also be submitted 
 

Holly Aquilina 
01323 463538 
 

28 Sep 2016 Lead Member for 
Community Services 
 

Petition - Horsted Lane, Danehill road 
safety 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Petitioner 
Local Member 

Report, other 
documents may 
also be submitted 
 

Alex Jack  
01273 482563 
 
 

 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 7 July 2016 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Title: Annual Review of Safer Communities Performance, Priorities and 
Issues 

Purpose: To update the Committee on performance in relation to safer 
communities in 2015/16 and the priorities and issues for 2016/17 
highlighted in the Partnership Business Plan 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is recommended to: 

1) consider and comment on performance in 2015/16 and the priorities and issues identified 
for 2016/17; and 

2)  identify any issues to be added to its future work programme.

 

1. Background 

1.1. The County Council’s priorities for community safety are informed by the East Sussex Safer 
Communities Partners Business Plan 2016/17 which has been agreed by the partnership and is 
attached as appendix 1 of this report. 

2. Supporting information  

2.1. There are no specific financial implications arising from this report.  The Safer Communities 
budget position for 2015/16 showed £252,141 being carried forward to 2016/17 which is the sum of 
the Local Area Agreement accrual (£248,246) and the carried forwar
[...]
ims of fraud and cybercrime;  

 road safety;  

 rape & sexual violence, and abuse; and 

 street communities and anti-social behaviour.  

The full descriptions of the priorities are set out in the East Sussex Safer Communities Partners 
Business Plan 2016/17 (appendix 1). 

Community Safety Developments in East Sussex 2016/17 

2.9. This financial year will see a number of significant developments in safer communities 
work: the selection of three new priorities in relation to serious organised crime and the 
development of these distinct work streams; the two new partnership engagement events which 
will ensure more focused activity around our work streams and provide more opportunities for the 
wider partnership to contribute; and developing relationships with volunteers and working with the 
voluntary sector.   

2.10. The direction of travel for the Local Policing Model remains the same. Up until 2015, 
Sussex Police reduced costs by £50m. However, savings of £35m are still required by 2020. The 
main strands of the Local Policing Programme are looking at Prevention (neighbourhood policing), 
Response, and Investigations. Within the new Prevention Model, which will be rolled out from July 
2016, the overall number of Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) will reduce but there will 
be an allocated number per district. PCSOs’ work will be more focussed and they will have more 
responsibilities. Following a number of stakeholder workshops at the end of 2015, three core 
principles for partnership working were identified: Joint Decision Model (who is the most 
appropriate lead), THRIVE (Threat, Harm, Risk, Investigate Opportunity, Vulnerability and 

Page 16



Engagement), and enhanced accessibility. Sussex Police will run a further series of service 
delivery planning workshops to bring together stakeholders and partners; these workshops will be 
tailored to focus on each individual group and their area of business.  

2.11. The Modern Crime Prevention Strategy was published by the Home Office in March 2016. 
The Strategy updates the way we think about crime prevention; aiming to build on the successes of 
the past while making the most of new research, techniques and technology. To ensure the 
partnership are embracing this new strategy, the Strategic Assessment of Community Safety 2016 
will be produced using MoRiLE (Management of Risk in Law Enforcement) – a UK-wide project 
that is used by Law Enforcement Agencies to assess and prioritise risk. It allows a consistent 
approach to the identification of strategic priorities across all law enforcement and community 
safety agendas and provides a sound evidence base for selecting partnership priorities. The 
Modern Crime Prevention Pamphlet can be found in the scrutiny information pack (appendix 2).  

2.12. In response to the increasing threat of cybercrime, work is being undertaken with the 
Alliance of Chambers in East Sussex to discuss what can be done to protect businesses from 
cybercrime and fraud. The Alliance is a business network and represents over 4,000 local 
businesses in East Sussex. Work will be undertaken with The Alliance to conduct a survey which 
aims to understand the impact of cybercrime on businesses and then measures that have been put 
in place to prevent and respond to these attacks. 

2.13. A multi-agency Scams Working Group has been established and includes individuals from 
statutory agencies with a responsibility for protecting vulnerable victims of fraud. The group will be 
building on existing work to support victims of scams and help build resilience in the community. 
Work will also be undertaken to coordinate communication activities to ensure consistent 
messages are conveyed by partners. 

2.14. Findings and recommendations from the Health Needs Audit that was undertaken in 
partnership with Public Health and Homeless Link will be used to establish how to best address the 
health needs of the clients, and this work will be take
[...]
nsider and comment on the performance and achievements 
of the Partnership and their plans for 2016/17 and identify any issues to be added to its future work 
programme.  

Page 17



 

KEITH HINKLEY 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 

Contact Officer: Justine Armstrong- Smith     
Tel. No. 01323 466526 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 18



 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Produced by the Safer East Sussex Team  
in collaboration with partners 

East Sussex Safer Communities 
Partnerships’ Business Plan  

2016/2017 to 2018/19 

Page 19

Appendix 1



1 
 

 

 

Contents 1 

Foreword 2 

About this Plan 3 

Executive Summary 4 

Engagement and Communication 6 

Developing Relationships with Volunteers 7 

Our Work Streams for 2016/17 

Domestic Violence & Abuse, and Stalking 9 

Prevent and Hate Crime  12 

Serious Organised Crime   

Vulnerable young people being exploited 14  

The elderly and vulnerable victims of fraud  16 

Businesses as victims 18 

Road Safety  20 

Rape & Sexual Violence, and Abuse  22 

Street Communities 25 

Police and Crime Plan Priorities 27 

District and Borough Overviews 28 

Eastbourne Community Safety Partnership 29  

Safer Hastings Partnership 31 

Lewes Community Safety Partnership 33 

Safer Rother Partnership 35 

Safer Wealden Partnership 37 

 

 

 

 

Contents  

Page 20



2 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Welcome to our East Sussex Safer Communities Business Plan for 2016/17 to 2018/19. 

Community Safety remains one of the top priorities for the people of East Sussex. The Safer 
Communities Partnership is the key strategic partnership in overseeing the plans to tackle crime, 
disorder, anti-social behaviour and substance misuse. Our partnership involves a range of 
agencies that are committed to ensuring East Sussex remains a safe place for residents and 
visitors. 

We recognise that the long term benefits of community safety development work are not possible 
without the engagement of local people who are experts in th
[...]
r experience of sexual abuse, either in terms of access to talking therapies or their 
experience of the criminal justice system. Ensuring that front-line practitioners have the 
confidence and skills to identify risk and need, as well as being able to appropriately respond to 
disclosures, is therefore essential if the partnership is seeking to enable East Sussex residents 
to have abuse free relationships and to ensure survivor safety and well-being 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Why it is a priority  

Rape & Sexual Violence, and Abuse  

Page 41



23 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Achievements so far…  

What the community thinks  

The Joint Domestic, Sexual Violence and Abu se and 
Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Unit for 

East Sussex and Brighton and Hove was launched in 
September 2015. In order to help meet increasing 

demand and develop specialist interventions to help  
victims/survivors achieve safety and longer-term 

support to promote their recovery, the Joint Unit h as 
led on the procurement of a new Specialist Domestic  
and Sexual Abuse Service across East Sussex and 
Brighton and Hove. ‘The Portal’ will be delivered b y 

RISE along with CRI and Survivor’s Network. The key  
offer of the service will be a single point of acce ss to 

make it easier for people to get help and support.  

       

An HMIC report identified 
issues regarding the 

accessibility of talking 
therapies both to prepare 
for trial and to assist with 

recovery. Funding has been 
secured from NHS England 

to maintain provision of 
talking therapies to people 

who have experienced 
sexual violence as part of 

the ISVA/SARC care 
pathway until March 2016. A 
business case for provision 
beyond March 2016 is in the 

process of being 
developed. 

Funding from the office of the Sussex Police and Cr ime 
Commissioner has been utilised to develop specialis t 

services to support young victims of sexu
[...]
 Sussex and Brighton and Hove was launched in September 2015. The 
aim of the unit is to enable the two authorities to more effectively coordinate activity, 
therefore maximising impact and achieving the best use of resources.  
 
In 2015 East Sussex County Council, working with Brighton & Hove City Council, undertook 
to procure a new Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence specialist service, with a focus on 
redesigning provision to make sure people receive the best help, in the right way, when they 
need it, while also ensuring the most effective use of resources. The requirement was for 
community based interventions across Brighton & Hove and East Sussex. This aim was to 
bring together provision for victim/survivors in order to support more people, with a key 
feature being a single point of access to make it easier to access help and support. Some of 
the other features included a continued commitment to women only provision, reflecting the 
importance of support that is provided in safe, separate women only spaces, while making 
sure that victim/survivors from BME communities, as well as Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual 
(LGB) and Trans (T*) people and heterosexual men, are able to access tailored support. 
Following the conclusion of a competitive tendering process by the City Council, the contact 
was awarded to a partnership led by RISE, along with the organisations CGL and Survivors’ 
Network, working together under the specialist service identity ‘the Portal’ 
(http://theportal.org.uk/). Delivery commenced in October 2015, with a formal launch in 
February 2016. 
 
Other commissioning activity has included: 
 

 Funding from the office of the Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner has been 
utilised to develop specialist services to support young victims of domestic abuse and 
violence. A model of work for a Children’s Independent Domestic Abuse Advisor 
(CIDVA) and also a Young Person’s Domestic Violence Advisor (YDVA) has been 
agreed and work is ongoing to align
[...]
 focus on these forms of violence and abuse 

 Other associate issues include the Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse 
(IICSA), which is linked to increase reporting of Child Sexual Abuse and sexual 
offences more widely 

 It is likely that changes to Adult Social Care as a result of the Care Act 2014 will 
increase the profile of Domestic Violence and Abuse and Rape, Sexual Violence and 
Abuse in relation to adults at risk.  

 
Consequently, Domestic Violence & Abuse, and Stalking, as well as Rape & Sexual 
Violence, and Abuse, remain priorities in the East Sussex Safer Communities Partnerships’ 
Business Plan 2016/2017 to 2018/19.  
 
The County Council has identified significant additional funding to support specialist services 
in 2016/17 and 2017/18, with an additional investment of around £300,000 per annum. This 
will enable a significant increase in the availability of support for victim/survivors. In addition, 
there will be increased coordination in the response to Children at Level 3 and 4 of the 
Continuum of Need exposed to domestic abuse, including onward access to intervention.   
 
In addition, the County Council’s White Ribbon Accreditation will be renewed in 2016. This 
will focus on: 
 

 Identifying opportunities to work with Districts and Boroughs on the development and 
implementation of White Ribbon Campaign (or equivalent awareness raising 
activities) 

 Establishing a ‘Champions’ Network to identify and support professionals across 

partner agencies to act as a point of contact and be 'in-house' specialists within 
their services 

 Involve and encourage local community and individuals in holding local awareness 
events, working with the Women’s Aid, in partnership RISE and CGL (who together 
provide support locally for survivors of domestic abuse through ‘The Portal’), to pilot 

Page 60



the ‘Ask Me’ scheme. This aims to create communities in which survivors can 
disclose abuse early, and access support quickly. The sche
[...]
e internet, social media and innovative applications by 
extremists for radicalisation and the increasing appeal proves hard to detect has 
directed the partnership to develop a unique and innovative project:  
Building Young People’s Digital Resilience to Online Radicalisation and Extremism  
this programme will provide schools and other youth and community organisations 
with a range of high quality curriculum resources to positively engage and safeguard 
young people from online radicalisation and extremism by building personal and 
online ‘digital resilience’ and critical thinking skills to counter radicalisation and 
extremism. 

 
The Prevent Action Plan 2016/17 has been refined and will focus on some emerging areas 
such as migration and refugee resettlement related tensions and appropriate Prevent 
provision/activities/intervention targeted at vulnerable age groups, most notably those aged 
18 and under which is extremely limited. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63



 

The Modern Crime Prevention Pamphlet 

 

Page 64



 

 

 

Page 65



 

 

 

Page 66



 

 

Page 67



 

 

 

Page 68



 

 

 

Page 69



 

 

Page 70



 

 

 

Page 71



 

 

 

Page 72



 

 

 

Page 73



 

 

Page 74



 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

7 July 2016 

By: Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Title: Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 

Purpose: To consider the Committee’s future work programme 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1) to consider and comment on the Committee’s work programme;  
 
2) to nominate a Committee Member to join the East Sussex Better Together Scrutiny 
Board. 

 

1. Background 

1.1 The Committee’s future work programme is included on each meeting agenda in order to 
review items scheduled for future meetings and to agree any amendments or additions. The 
current work programme is attached at appendix 1. 

2. Supporting informatio
[...]
: claire.lee@eastsussex.gov.uk   

DOWNLOAD THE LATEST VERSION OF THIS DOCUMENT 

ACCESS AGENDAS AND MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Accessibility help  
Zoom in or out by holding down the Control key and turning the mouse wheel.  
CTRL and click on the table of contents to navigate.  
Press CTRL and Home key to return to the top of the document 
Press Alt-left arrow to return to your previous location. 

You can follow East Sussex Scrutiny on Twitter: @ESCCScrutiny 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

P
age 82


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016
	5 Forward Plan
	6 Annual Review of Safer Communities Performance, Priorities and Issues
	Appendix 1 - East Sussex Safer Communities Partners Business Plan 2016/17
	Appendix 2 - Safer Communities Scrutiny Information Pack

	7 Scrutiny committee future work programme
	Appendix 1 - Work programme




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Lewes on 7 July 2016. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Angharad Davies (Chair) Councillors Colin Belsey, 

Charles Clark and John Ungar 
  

LEAD MEMBERS Councillor Bill Bentley 

  

ALSO PRESENT Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Samantha Williams, Assistant Director, Planning, Performance 
and Engagement 
Louisa Havers, Head of Performance, Engagement and Safer 
Communities 
Justine Armstrong, Safer Communities Manager 
James Rowlands, Joint Strategic Commissioner for Domestic 
Abuse and Violence against Women and Girls 
Chief Inspector Ross, Sussex Police 
 

 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2016  
 

1.1 The Committee registered its thanks to Cllr Pragnell for his chairing of the Committee 
over a number of years. 

1.2 The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016. 

 
 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Charlton, Cllr Sheppard (Cllr Whetstone 
substituted), and Cllr Webb. 
 
 
3 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
3.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
4 URGENT ITEMS  
 
4.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
 
5 FORWARD PLAN  
 
5.1 The Committee RESOLVED to note the latest edition of the forward plan. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
6 ANNUAL REVIEW OF SAFER COMMUNITIES PERFORMANCE, PRIORITIES AND 
ISSUES  

6.1. Louisa Havers, Head of Performance, Engagement and Safer Communities introduced 
the annual review of the Safer Communities Partnership which this year focused on domestic 
abuse and Prevent work, and included the East Sussex Safer Communities Partners Business 
Plan 2016/17. The Committee considered each of these main three areas in turn. 

Domestic Abuse 

6.2. James Rowlands - Strategic Commissioner for Domestic Abuse (for both East Sussex 
and Brighton & Hove, since the establishment of a joint unit) gave an overview of developments 
and priorities. Key points included: 

 The launch of a new domestic abuse service, ‘The Portal’, in February 2016. 

 The significant work being undertaken this year in relation to child sexual abuse 
including the introduction of a specialist worker to support families experiencing 
abuse, and the extension of access to talking therapies working with NHS England.  

 Ongoing work to encourage people (including the friends and family of victims) to 
report domestic abuse and access support. The increase in reporting of domestic 
and sexual abuse is positive and reflects national trends. 

 Work on reaccrediting the Council to the White Ribbon scheme – this is focused on 
awareness raising, working across district/boroughs, and encouraging people to 
report domestic abuse. 

 The involvement of East Sussex as one of three areas piloting the ‘Ask Me’ scheme 
developed by Women’s Aid – this involves training 50 champions to talk about the 
issues in communities. 

 Undertaking three statutory reviews of domestic violence homicides in order to 
ensure any lessons are learnt. 

6.3. The Committee asked a number of questions covering the following areas: 

 Homicide reviews – it was confirmed that these reviews are primarily considered 
by the Safer Communities Board, but are also shared with the Home Office. 

 Resources to deliver on the ground given financial constraints – Chief 
Inspector Rosie Ross from Sussex Police confirmed that domestic abuse is a priority 
area and is not facing reductions in available resources, so there would be no 
reduction in frontline officer response. James Rowlands explained that a key aspect 
in delivering support for victims of abuse is in how their first disclosure to a 
professional is managed and responded to. Statistics indicate that people may 
approach a professional between five and eight times before getting a response. A 
training programme is being rolled out to address this issue and police officers are 
using a body worn video camera to help gather evidence. 

 Financial abuse – it was clarified that financial abuse primarily comes under 
safeguarding processes and the Committee would receive the annual safeguarding 
report in September 2016. However, the Safer Communities Partnership is piloting a 
post that will involve looking at the response to domestic abuse amongst older 
people, which includes financial abuse. The Lead Member for Adult Social Care 
advised that the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has set up an elders 
commission whose first report in March 2016 highlighted elder abuse as a priority. 
This is being fed into the PCC’s new Police and Crime Plan.  

 Police links to schools in new policing model – Chief Inspector Ross advised 
that there had been some turnover amongst police schools liaison officers in the 
county, but these roles had not been removed and were being recruited to. Sussex 



 
 
 

 

Police is reviewing the structure as part of wider work to review prevention activities, 
but there definitely would continue to be a police presence in schools. 

 Awareness raising – it is the case that people who know about abuse taking place 
often need help to identify it, and then require help to access support. Efforts are 
being made to promote awareness by using the limited available resources to their 
best effect, based on experience of what works. This includes a specific rape and 
sexual consent awareness campaign this summer. Creative opportunities to get 
messages out via TV, radio, social media and theatre were discussed by the 
Committee. 

 Portal publicity - the initial focus has been on establishing a phone line and 
website but posters and business cards have also been widely distributed and can 
be ordered from the Portal. More resources will follow including a ‘z card’; and 
targeted materials for groups such as older people, BME groups, LGBT community, 
younger people and Multi-agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) users. 
The 50 ‘Ask Me’ champions will also be a key way to communicate to people. The 
key messages being communicated are about what services are available rather 
than the name of the service providers, which are deliberately anonymous and 
neutral for confidentiality reasons. 

 Portal service model – the Portal is intended as a single point of access by 
telephone, website or email – this is known as a ‘no wrong door’ model. Initial 
contacts are followed up by phone or face-to-face meeting depending on which is 
most appropriate. The main bases in East Sussex are in Eastbourne and Hastings 
but staff can use other locations, for example, the interview room in Children’s 
Centres.  

 Support to escape domestic abuse - a safety plan for the victim is developed 
following an initial assessment that identifies the level of risk and any other needs of 
the victim. The safety plan can involve the victim leaving immediately for a refuge, or 
involve other ways to keep them safe in their home. Refuge places in East Sussex 
have been sustained, as funding reductions have been managed in other ways, but 
there is pressure on services outside of East Sussex as a result of funding 
reductions elsewhere. This can make it more challenging to arrange an out of area 
placement. It was noted that leaving the home is not always the safest option. 

 Action against perpetrators – Chief Inspector Ross advised that the police have 
some powers to remove perpetrators using Domestic Violence Protection Orders, 
which have been used successfully in some cases. However, whether exercising 
these powers is the appropriate action to take depends on the need of the victim. He 
said that the services that the police provide aim to minimise disruption to victim and 
family. A three-year pilot project has begun in West Sussex to look at ways to 
disrupt and change the behaviour of perpetrators, but the results will not be 
available for some time. 

 Male victims – it was noted that about 18% of domestic abuse victims are male and 
about half of them were in same sex relationships. There are similar issues around 
encouraging reporting, plus additional barriers related to perceptions of masculinity. 

 MARAC decline in use – Louisa Havers advised that the reason for the decline in 
the use of MARACs is being investigated. However, it is too early to tell if this is an 
ongoing decline as it relates to only one area of MARACs, and it is the first time it 
has happened. 

Prevent 

6.4. Louisa Havers explained that Prevent work is set out in a Prevent Partnership Plan, 
overseen by a multi-agency Prevent Board which she chairs. The annual plan is informed by the 



 
 
 

 

Sussex Counter Terrorism Local Profile produced by Sussex Police. This work is increasing in 
scale, for example, in 2014 there were five referrals to Channel compared to 36 in 2016. 

6.5. Lucy Spencer, Strategy and Partnerships Officer for Prevent, highlighted two key areas 
of achievement:  

 The ‘Think, Protect, Connect’ project – funded through the Home Office’s Prevent 
funding to District and Borough Councils – aims to counter online radicalisation and 
give children critical thinking skills in relation to online material. These skills are 
applicable to other areas such as sexual exploitation. The project works through 
schools and colleges and links to the anti-bullying project. It is now being rolled out 
to all primary schools, and school governing bodies are also included in training. 

 Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub – Safeguarding referrals previously went directly 
to the police for screening, meaning that partner organisation did not always see the 
full picture. Now all safeguarding referrals go through a single Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub and radicalisation issues are referred on from the Hub to the 
appropriate organisation. This is an innovative approach compared to other areas. 

6.6. The Committee asked questions on this area of work as follows: 

 Safeguarding hub – Chief Inspector Ross confirmed that the police are part of the 
Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub; this enhances the previous referral process rather 
than replaces it.  

 Hate crime – Chief Inspector Ross advised that the force had seen a slight increase 
in hate crime in East Sussex over the past two weeks following the result of the EU 
referendum. There appears to have been 12 crimes since 23 June with an identified 
link to the referendum. Sussex Police is aware that not all hate crime is reported and 
there is ongoing work to increase reporting. Hate crime reports are reviewed every 
24 hours and a community tension assessment is being put together, to be followed 
by communication of key messages via the media. The Director of Adult Social Care 
and Health noted that the County Council has clear policies regarding unacceptable 
behaviour. 

Engagement Events and East Sussex Safer Communities Partners Business Plan 2016/17 

6.7. Justine Armstrong-Smith explained that the Safer Communities Partnership was holding 
engagement events to gather information and feedback from wider partners to inform the East 
Sussex Safer Communities Partners Business Plan 2016/17. These events are part of the 2016 
risk assessment process which is using an adapted version of the MoRiLE (Management of 
Risk in Law Enforcement) methodology. The events aim to identify threats and harms, share 
achievements, and identify better ways to tackle issues. They had been very well attended with 
much enthusiasm. 

6.8. The Committee asked questions covering the following areas: 

 MoRiLE methodology – this approach involves identifying current threats and the 
harm they are causing; analysts then draw in other evidence and data to determine 
the likelihood and volume of these threats. A number of new issues were identified 
through this process at the first engagement event. The outcomes of this 
assessment will then be shared with partners at a further event which will look at the 
resources and capabilities and skills available to address them. The Committee 
would be made aware of the outcomes of this second event. 

 Partnership changes – Louisa Havers confirmed that the streamlined partnership 
arrangements are designed to ensure that local expertise and knowledge is still 
captured and that the arrangements will be reviewed to ensure this continues. 

 Anti-social behaviour (ASB) – Chief Inspector Ross advised that there are 
different categories of ASB and that personal ASB has seen a reduction. 



 
 
 

 

 Rogue traders – Chief Inspector Ross advised that Sussex Police undertake joint 
work with Trading Standards on this issue at a local level. At a strategic level the 
force and partners are looking at the national picture and how best to undertake 
preventative work.  

6.9. The Committee RESOLVED to request a further annual report in June 2017 – to include 
an update on how new partnership arrangements are working and relationships with Joint 
Action Groups. 

 

7 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  

 

7.1 The Committee reviewed its future work programme, noting the following: 

 Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) discussions are 
expected to be more complex for 2016/17 onwards due to joint programmes with 
health partners.  

 The 15 September RPPR report will include an update on the impact of 2016/17 
savings (particularly on the voluntary sector) and corporate risk register items 
related to Adult Social Care. 

 A report on employability and skills in relation to learning disability has been 
added to the 10 November meeting. 

 

7.2 The Committee RESOLVED: 

 To request a report on delayed transfers of care for the 10 November meeting; 

 To nominate Cllr Belsey as Committee representative on the East Sussex Better 
Together Scrutiny Board to replace Cllr Pragnell; 

 To request a briefing note on East Sussex 1Space to be circulated by email; and 

 To update the work programme as discussed. 

 

 

 

The meeting ended at 11.37 am. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Angharad Davies  
Chair 
 


